
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 13 January 2020 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best
[...]
ouncil 

Cllr Lois Samuel West Devon Borough Council 

Cllr Eric Allen London Borough of Sutton 
Cllr Mohan Iyengar Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 

Cllr Andrew Joy Hampshire County Council 
Cllr John Pennington Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Dave Stewart Isle of Wight Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Richard Auger Daventry District Council 

Cllr James Gartside Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Labour (7)  
Cllr Simon Blackburn (Chair) Blackpool Council 

Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 

Cllr Farah Hussain Redbridge London Borough Council 
Vacant Vacant 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Daniel Francis Bexley Council 
Cllr Clive Johnson Medway Council 

Cllr Tim Roca Westminster City Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Bridget Smith (Deputy Chair) South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
  
Substitutes  

Cllr Jon Ball Ealing Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Hannah Dalton (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 
Cllr Helen-Ann Smith Ashfield District Council 



 

 

 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board – Attendance 2019-2020 
 

Councillors 2/9/19 12/11/19 

   

Conservative Group   

Katrina Wood Yes Yes 

Jason Ablewhite No No 

Eric Allen Yes Yes 

Mohan Iyengar Yes Yes 

Andrew Joy No Yes 

John Pennington Yes Yes 

Dave Stewart Yes Yes 

   

Labour Group   

Simon Blackburn Yes Yes 

Kate Haigh Yes Yes 

Alan Rhodes Yes Yes 

Jim Beall Yes Yes 

James Dawson Yes Yes 

Farah Hussain Yes Yes 

Claudia Webbe Yes No 

   

Lib Dem Group   

Bridget Smith Yes Yes 

Jeremy Hilton Yes Yes 

   

Independent   

Hannah Dalton Yes Yes 

Philip Evans JP Yes No 

   

Substitutes/Observers   

Clive Johnson No No 

Jon Ball No No 

Daniel Francis No Yes 

Jo Beavis No Yes 

Helen-Ann Smith No No 

Lois Samuel Yes Yes 

James Gartside Yes No 

Richard Auger No No  

Tim Roca No No 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 
 
Monday 13 January 2020 
 
11.00 am 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item  Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   The Victims’ Commissioner for England and Wales 
 

 1 - 6 

 CONFIDENTIAL SECTION - START    

    

3.   Multi-Agency Centre (to be sent as a supplemental agenda item) 
 

 

 CONFIDENTIAL SECTION - END    

    

4.   Queen’s Speech 
 

 7 - 18 

5.   Building Safety update 
 

 19 - 24 

6.   Update Paper 
 

 25 - 28 

7.   LGA Business Plan for 2019 – 2022 
 

 29 - 30 

a) LGA Business Plan 2019 – 2022 
 

 31 - 66 

8.   Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

67 - 75 

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 16 March 2020, 11.00 am, Westminster 

Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 

    

Safer and Stronger Communities 

Board 

13 January 2020 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Victims’ Commissioner for England and Wales 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion 

 

Summary 

This paper provides a brief overview the role of the Victims’ Commissioner for England and 

Wales and outlines some of the key issues affecting victims and witnesses of crime. It 

accompanies a presentation by Dame Vera Baird DBE QC, the Victims’ Commissioner for 

England and Wales, who will be speaking about her role and her upcoming priorities.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Rachel Phelps 

Position:   Adv
[...]
ighlighted that the vast majority of travellers are law-abiding 

citizens, but noted the inconvenience caused to communities and significant costs created 

for councils when encampments are clearly breaching the law and local authorities have a 

duty to take action to ensure the law is upheld.  

 

13. We therefore welcomed the proposed measures to strengthen police powers when dealing 

with unauthorised encampments, but emphasised that it will be important for these 

measures to be matched with practical and financial support for local authorities, particularly 

to help with the availability of transit sites and other issues of concern, such as clean-up 

costs which can occur following an unauthorised encampment. 

 

14. The Home Office is currently consulting on the proposed measures, and officers will develop 

a draft response for sign off by the Board’s lead members. 

Building and Fire Safety legislation 

15. The Queen’s Speech announced legislation intended to create an enhanced safety 

framework for high-rise residential buildings. Further detail on the Building Safety Bill and 

Fire Safety Bill are set out in the paper on the Board’s agenda on building safety.   

 

Other Bills and announcements of interest  

 

16. Alongside these key Bills, the Queen’s Speech included details of a number of other Bills 

and announcements which also fall within the remit of or will otherwise be of interest to the 

Board. 

 

Online Harms Bill 

 

17. The Queen’s Speech reintroduced the Government’s proposed Online Harms Bill, which will 

include a range of measures to try to improve internet safety, including introducing a new 

duty of care on internet companies in relation to their users and an independent regulator to 

oversee the framework.  

 

18. The LGA has previously responded to a consultation on the online harms white paper, 

supporting measures to tackle online harm and abuse and the establishment of an 

independent regulator. Our respons
[...]
al.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

 

Building Safety update 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This report updates the Safer and Stronger Communities Board on the building safety 

developments since its last meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris 

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   020 7664 3241  

Email:    mark.norris@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That members note and comment on the LGA’s building safety related work.  

Action 

Officers to incorporate the Board’s views in the LGA’s ongoing building safety related 

work.  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

  

Safer and Stronger Communities 

Board 

13 January 2020 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Building Safety update 

Background 

1. Since the Board’s last meeting the LGA has continued to support the work of councils and 

fire and rescue services to tackle the remediation of a variety of fire safety issues that have 

become apparent following the fire. Although the general election campaign halted any 

further policy developments by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

and Home Office, the LGA has also continued to work closely with civil servants on elements 

of the reform of building safety.  

 

2. The Queen’s Speech in December following the election contained a number of 

commitments related to building and fire safety.  

Remediation 

Progress 

3. Progress continues to be made in carrying out remediation to the 159 social sector 

[...]
 related events. Gamble Aware’s 
annual conference focused on keeping children and young people safe from gambling harms 
whilst Bacta’s conference explored the contribution of arcades to the seaside economy. 
 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.ftbchambers.co.uk/sites/default/files/R%20(Rehman)%20-v-%20Wakefield%20CC%20(Final).pdf
mailto:rebecca.johnson@local.gov.uk


 

  

Safer and Stronger Communities 

Board 

13 January 2020 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

 

LGA Business Plan for 2019 – 2022 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

The LGA business plan sets out how the Local Government Association (LGA) will continue 

to support and be an advocate for councils in the next three years. Through our 

#CouncilsCan campaign we will make the case for a new settlement for English local 

government that gives councils and councillors the powers, freedoms, funding and certainty 

to transform lives and local economies, respond to climate change and lead the sustainable 

development agenda. 

 

The LGA Business Plan for 2019-22 is attached as Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Benn Cain 

Position:   Member Services Officer 

Phone no:   020 7072 7420  

Email:    benn.cain@local.gov.uk 

 

  

Recommendation 

Members are asked to note the new Business Plan and reflect on how the SSCB work 

programmes link to it. 

Action 

Member Services Officer to take forward comments for future board work. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




LGA  
business plan 
2019-2022

We are the national voice of local 
government, working with councils 
to support, promote and improve

Page 
[...]
s carbon footprint and to identify 
the areas in which it can make individual changes that have a wider impact. Once that is 
complete, it will get to work on making those changes.

Page 65

Agenda Item 7a

http://www.local.gov.uk


Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Fax 020 7664 3030 
Email info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  
please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 

We consider requests on an individual basis. 
 
REF 9.129

© Local Government Association, November 2019

Page 66

Agenda Item 7a



 
 
 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities 
Board 

13 January 2020 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 12 November 2019 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item   

1  Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 
The Chair welcomed members to the meeting, and noted apologies received (which can 
be found at Appendix A).   

No declarations of interest were made.   
 

4  Independent Review of Prevent 
  

 The Chair reordered the agenda as one of the presenters was delayed. Rachel Duke, 
Adviser, introduced the item.   
 
Rachel explained that Lord Carlile is leading an independent review of Prevent, which is 
due to report to the Secretary of State in June 2020. A recent call for evidence was 
launched inviting responses around a number of themes. The paper to the Board explored 
some of the issues for local authorities in Prevent delivery and sought members’ views in 
order to inform the LGA’s submission. Rachel however pointed out that the appointment of 
Lord Carlile to lead the review was subject to a judicial review.  
 
The following comments were made: 
 
Members asked how the judicial review would impact on the timing of the Review. Ra
[...]
 large posters and life stories displayed in public buildings. Members 
also noted the important role they could play in helping others, like inter-faith groups mark 
HMD.   
 
Members agreed that the Board would highlight the importance to councils of being 
involved in marking HMD, and members would promote this within their own councils.  
Members also asked what the LGA would do to commemorate HMD. 
 
Decisions  
 

1. Board members noted the input from the Holocaust Memorial Day Trust. 
2. Details of the resources available from the HMDT to be circulated to councils and 

councils encouraged to mark HMD. 
3. The LGA to consider how it could mark HMD.  

 

5  Building Safety  
  

 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced item five.  This report updated members 
on the building safety developments since its last meeting.  Mark’s update included details 
of the findings of the Grenfell Tower Inquiry Phase 1 report, headlines of which included: 
 

 Cladding played a key role in how the fire spread 

 The identification of issues in the response by London Fire Brigade (LBF). 

 The recommendations to fire and rescue services, local authorities, national 
government, LBF, the ambulance service and the Metropolitan Police Service to 
improve their response to large scale incidents like the fire at Grenfell Tower. 
These recommendations will be looked at in more detail in the coming weeks by 
the LGA. 

Page 72

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities 
Board 

13 January 2020 

 

 

 The report backed up calls for the remediation of buildings with ACM cladding to be 
undertaken quicker. 

 The accessibility of building plans to FRS and other recommendations which are 
also being considered as part of government’s response to the Hackitt Review’s 
recommendations.  

 The ability to change from a ‘stay put’ to a ‘simultaneous evacuation’ strategy. 
There were practical implications of being able to fight a fire while also evacuati
[...]
 the LGA was in conversation with the NFCC around these sorts of issues to 
inform its response to the government’s consultation on further technical changes to 
Approved Document B.  
 
Members requested that the LGA engage with Fire Prevention Association, as they have 
been lobbying government regarding timber framed buildings for years.  Members also 
commented that it is not just about building safety, but methods of construction – some of 
these buildings will not be insurable once people realise the issue.  Mark confirmed he will 
make contact with the Fire Prevention Association. 
 
Members questioned what information residents are receiving over the stay put strategy? 
The Government and Sir Martin Moore-Bick are clear that compartmentalisation and the 
stay put strategy are fundamental aspects of fire safety policy going forward, and that the 
issue is that this is not what residents are hearing. 
 
Decision 
 

1. Members noted and commented on the LGA’s building safety related work. 
 

6  Update Paper 
  

 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced item six.  Mark stated that the report 
outlined issues of interest to the Board not covered under the other items on the agenda.   
 
Members then made the following comments: 
 
Cllr Jo Beavis updated members that an emergency meeting for the National FGM Centre 
Advisory Board will take place on 6 December 2019, to discuss the ongoing funding issues 
(due to cease as of April 2020).  Member requested a briefing be circulated, and 
commented that whilst there have been some critics of the Centre not reaching a self-
sustainable status, some public safety issues – such as FGM – are not easily fundable and 
do not appeal to grant-funding applications.   
 
Members also discussed modern slavery, the LGA’s ongoing work on this issue, as well as 
the increasing awareness of this crime within the media.  Cllr Alan Rhodes, Member 
Champion for Tackling Abuse, Exploitation and Modern Slavery, also updated members on 
his recent meeting with the Independent Anti-Slavery Commissioner (following the last 
Board meeting in September), and commented that this was a positive meeting, where 
next steps and actively working with the Commissioner’s office was discussed. 
 

Page 74

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities 
Board 

13 January 2020 

 

 

Decisions 
 

1. Members of the Board noted and commented on the paper.   
2. A briefing of the National FGM Centre’s position be circulated to the Board.     

 

7  Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed to the note of the last Safer & Stronger Communities Board, which took 
place on 2 September 2019.   

 
 

Appendix A - Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Katrina Wood Wycombe District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Bridget Smith South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Cllr Hannah Dalton Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Eric Allen London Borough of Sutton 
 Cllr Mohan Iyengar Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council 
 Cllr Andrew Joy Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr John Pennington Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Dave Stewart Isle of Wight Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Farah Hussain Redbridge London Borough Council 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 

 
 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

��������
�����������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 76


	Agenda
	2 The Victims’ Commissioner for England and Wales
	4 Queen’s Speech
	5 Building Safety update
	6 Update Paper
	7 LGA Business Plan for 2019 – 2022
	7a LGA Business Plan 2019 – 2022
	8 Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting
	 

	Next page 5: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Pag

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 13 January 2020 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting, and noted apologies 
received (which can be found at Appendix A).  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

 

2   The Victims’ Commissioner for England and Wales 
  

 

 Dame Vera Baird, Victims’ Commissioner for England and Wales, 
introduced item two. Noting that she had a criminal justice background as 
a barrister, Minister and Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), she set 
out the Commissioner’s duties to promote the role of victims and 
witnesses in the criminal justice system, encourage good practice in the 
treatment of victims and witnesses, and keep under review the victims 
code. Dame Vera noted that the powers of the Commissioner are limited, 
and that she is seeking a requirement for organisations to respond to her 
reports. She explained that within the scope of her current remit, her small 
office works in two ways; through undertaking a programme of research 
and analysis and disseminating the findings of this; and by responding to 
issues that arise through developing alliances and advocating to drive 
activity by government, the judiciary and local government. She added 
that she intends to work closely with the Commissioners for children, anti-
slavery and domestic abuse, and emphasised that she was keen to work 
with councils, and saw this meeting as the start of a relationship. 
 
Dame Vera sought the Board’s help regarding the role councils play in 
tackling anti-social behaviour (ASB), specifically the use of the community 
trigger. She outlined the findings of a 2019 report which highlighted how 
ASB can make peoples’ lives a living nightmare, with victims pushed from 
pillar to post and the cumulative effect on people of persistent ASB often 
disregarded. She noted that although the police often see ASB as a sub-
crime,  
it can have more of an impact on people than lower level crime, with 
sometimes appalling physical and psychological consequences. 
 
The Commissioner noted that Government has previously tried to address 

 



 

 

 
 

 

the impact of ASB, with legislation in 2014 having rationalised ASB tools 
and introduced the community trigger to empower victims. Victims of ASB 
who have three qualifying complaints of ASB causing harassment, alarm 
or distress can trigger/require an ASB case review bringing together 
relevant bodies to develop action plan to address. However, Dame Vera 
stated that the trigger is not working or being used enough; only 3% have 
heard of it, and councils and PCCs do not appear to advertise it. There is 
evidence that different thresholds for the trigger are being applied, when 
legally this could only be lower than the three complaints set out in 
legislation, and a sense that that the few people who’ve had trigger 
meetings haven’t found them useful. In some cases, she noted, the victim 
has not always been invited to the trigger meeting. 
 
Dame Vera noted the report’s recommendations to: 
 

 Make victims of ASB victims of crime. 

 Introduce a legal requirement to display guidelines about the 
trigger and to tell victims about it after two complaints. 

 Take a pragmatic approach to the threshold. 

 Have an independent chair for trigger meetings, not someone from 
an organisation that arguably hasn’t tackled the problem to start 
with. The Commissioner suggested ward councillors could fulfil this 
role. 

 Enable victims to attend resolution meetings. 
 
The Commissioner concluded her session by highlighting a number of 
other issues on the horizon, including: 
 

 The Victim’s Bill the Government has committed to. Dame Vera 
stated that she has written to the Lord Chancellor setting out what 
she would like to see in this: stronger powers for the 
Commissioner; representatives being able to give evidence for 
vulnerable victims; an annual audit of compliance with the Victim’s 
Code; and a requirement for PCCs to have a local victims 
commissioner or report annually on their work on victims. 

 The need to develop the Domestic Abuse Bill beyond its current 
format. Again, the Commissioner has drawn up a list of 20 things 
she would like to see in it. She criticised the fact that children are 
not current seen as victims, and the idea that someone can be a 
perpetrator of domestic abuse but still seen as a good parent 
because children are not seen as victims. She stated that the 
treatment of immigrant victims of domestic abuse, and orders for 
perpetrator programmes, could be better. Dame Vera noted that 
councils will be under statutory duty created by the Act, but 
observed that it was not clear that there is enough resources to 
support this or why there should be a duty on councils but not 
anyone else. 

 
In the question and answer session following Dame Vera’s presentation, 
the Board expressed willingness to work with the Commissioner’s office 
and that councils have a number of overlapping asks.  
 
A number of members reflected that they were unaware of the community 
trigger, but had used other ASB tools including dispersal orders, and 
asked whether there were examples of good practice by any councils in 



 

 

 
 

 

using the process, which Dame Vera agreed to look into, suggesting 
Bristol council. One member noted that their council did use the trigger, 
but that they had had a case where a victim would only speak to the 
councillor and no one else, meaning that the victim was effectively a silent 
witness; it was suggested that it might be helpful in those cases for 
someone else to be able to issue the community trigger on their behalf. 
 
The Board also questioned why the Home Office are not promoting the 
trigger, and emphasised the importance of including this within PCC plans 
and involving town and parish councils where they exist. The issue of 
information sharing, where complaints are made to different organisations 
was also highlighted. It was suggested that some councils are not 
appreciating the correct legal position and believe that there has to be 
alarm, distress and harassment in each complaint, suggesting that a 
toolkit may help support greater understanding. 
 
Members raised the issue of supporting female offenders who are victims 
and offending because of this. Dame Vera noted that 60% women in 
prison have been victims of domestic abuse or sexual exploitation, 
explaining that she would be proposing an amendment to the Domestic 
Abuse Bill to provide equivalent provision to the Modern Slavery Act 
defence that you committed a crime because of abuse. 
 
Finally, the Commissioner was asked whether victims of terror are a 
distinct group. The Commissioner noted that these victims need 
appropriate specialist provision. She commented that psychologists have 
been used more effectively following some terrorist incidents than in 
others, and that if you can get that in place quickly it can prevent a lot of 
adverse effects. She also agreed that representation at inquests has been 
an issue, stating that it was completely unacceptable that families can’t get 
legal aid and be legally represented at inquests. 
 
She suggested that a levy on all public authorities to support 
representation for families of victims could be an option. 
 

3   Multi-Agency Centre (to be sent as a supplemental agenda item) 
  

 

 Confidential item. 
 

 

4   Queen’s Speech 
  

 

 The Board noted the paper on the Queen’s Speech, which set out Bills 
and announcements relevant to the safer and stronger communities 
agenda, as well as the Government’s manifesto commitments in this area. 
There was a short discussion about the commitment to strengthen police 
powers for dealing with unauthorised encampments, and the Chair noted 
that the LGA’s draft response to this consultation would be shared with the 
Board once lead members had reviewed it. 
 

 

5   Building Safety update 
  

 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced item five, updating  



 

 

 
 

 

members on building safety developments since its last meeting. Mark 
noted that work has been picking up pace after the election. A written 
Ministerial statement was expected that week, and was likely to cover the 
issue of fire doors, and height issues regarding ACM cladding, with the 
thresholds for looking at issues expected to be lowered from 18 metres to 
11 meters, and to remove any height thresholds for buildings with ACM 
Category 3 cladding. 
 
Regarding private sector remediation, the funding deadline for bids had 
closed at the end of December. Officials have received a number of 
applications, but there are some question marks about how serious some 
owners are about undertaking the work, despite having submitted bids. 
 
The Joint Inspection Team had completed its sixth inspection the previous 
week, with five out of six focusing of the buildings identified as having 
category one hazards. Mark noted how the inspections have highlighted 
the intersection with building safety legislation, and how to ensure that 
designers and others working on a building don’t impact on 
compartmentalisation of it. 
 
Mark informed the Board that the Government has asked councils to find 
out what is on the side of every high rise residential building in England. 
Government recognised that this would be challenging for councils, with 
an estimated 11,500 such buildings in England and some London 
boroughs having as many as 1,000. The LGA has suggested ways that 
Government could support councils on this, for example including a clause 
within the Fire Safety Order requiring building owners to inform the fire 
service or council what is on the side of their buildings, including 
safeguards to force owners to do so. 
 
The Board noted the case where a council had decided to instil sprinklers 
on all council properties but failed in its attempts to charge leaseholders 
for this, after a tribunal ruled that this was improvement rather than repair 
so couldn’t be recharged, and asked what implication this has if 
Government decides to legislate on this? Mark responded that the 
government is currently consulting on the issue of a height threshold for 
installing sprinklers on new build properties, with a view to potentially 
reducing this from 30m to 18m. However, this would only apply to new 
builds or major refurbishments. 
 

6   Update Paper 
  

 

 The Board noted the paper updating members on recent activity. 
Councillor Joy highlighted the recent training event for councillors in the 
Hampshire-Isle of Wight Local Resilience Forum area, commenting that it 
was a first class event which had been very beneficial. 
 

 

7   LGA Business Plan for 2019 – 2022 
  

 

 The Board noted the LGA’s business plan for 2019-2022. 
 

 

8   Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 The minutes were agreed subject to attendance by Labour group 
members being checked.  
 
Members asked whether it was possible for minutes to be circulated more 
quickly following meetings, rather than at the next meeting. Officers 
agreed this was possible; although staff illness prevented this following the 
January meeting, this will be introduced for the March meeting. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Katrina Wood Wycombe District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Bridget Smith South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 
Members Cllr Eric Allen London Borough of Sutton 
 Cllr Mohan Iyengar Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council 
 Cllr Andrew Joy Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr John Pennington Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Dave Stewart Isle of Wight Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Farah Hussain Redbridge London Borough Council 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr Hannah Dalton Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


